that existed as at 1 July 2012 have been presented and disclosed as part of the statement of changes
in equity, while the corresponding period adjustment through other comprehensive income is restated
and disclosed as part of the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The Balance Sheet also presents the
prior year numbers as restated, due to the said change.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)

 The effect of the change in accounting policy has been demonstrated below:

   30 June 1 July
   2013 2012
   (Rupees in '000)
 Effect on balance sheet

 Unappropriated profit / accumulated (losses)

 As previously reported   166,807  (196,657)
 Effect of change in accounting policy   (6,499)  (3,539)
 As restated   160,308 (200,196)

Staff retirement benefit
As previously reported   - -

 Effect of change in accounting policy   9,847 5,444
 As restated   9,847 5,444

13HALF YEAR ENDED 31, DECEMBER 2013

4  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
  Operating   Capital work   Total
  Assets in progress
   ----------------------- (Rupees in '000) ------------------------
 Cost
 Opening balance 10,481,107  376,025  10,857,132
 Additions - net of disposals 270,227 (192,295) 77,932
  10,751,334  183,730   10,935,064

 Accumulated depreciation

Opening balance 951,850  - 951,850
 For the period - net of disposal 246,278  - 246,278
  1,198,128 - 1,198,128
 Written down value as at 31 December

2013 (Unaudited) 9,553,206 183,730 9,736,936

Written down value as at 30 June
 2013 (Audited)  9,529,257 376,025 9,905,282

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)

 Deferred taxation

As previously reported   219,151 67,867
 Effect of change in accounting policy   (3,348) (1,905)
 As restated   215,803 65,962

   Six months  Prior to
   period ended 1 July
   31 December 2012
   2012
   (Rupees in '000)
 Effect on Other Comprehensive Income

 Remeasurement of defined benefit liability recognised in other

comprehensive income (decrease)   (2,349) (5,444)
 Recognition of tax   799  1,905
   (1,550) (3,539)

 The effect on profit and loss account in the current and prior period being immaterial has not been